


SENATE. FINANC% COI\/II\/II'I_I'EEC REPORT

(_
DATE: 3/22/91 FURTHER:

DATE TURNED
INTO OFFICE: 9/

The Finance Committee considered  SENATE BILL NO. 161
‘mi’.. " OA
"An Act making .appropriations for contract settlement costs "and >
arbitration awards for public employees who are members of collective W$
bargaining units, and for salary adjustments for public employees who are ||
not members of a bargaining unit; and providing for an effective date.” M
‘ ) : [ . H e o [} ; “ B . ‘u/
and recommended:
same title

replace with CS & | rzzrs*f) [ 1] new title
[ ] or adopt CS [ 3 technical
title change
[ 1] attached amendment(s) (HB only)
C] letter of intent adopted
[ f"do pass

[ 1] do not pass
[ 1] no recommendation
[ 1 individual recommendations

[ 1 further referral to

ATTACHES NEW FISCAL NOTE(S): APPROVES PREVIOUS:

Dept/Date: Dept/Date:
[ ] fiscal note(s) [ 3 fiscal note(s)
[ 3 zero fiscal note(s) C ] zero fiscal note(s)

[*"j"appropriation-no.fiscal note
DO PASS: OTHER RECOMMENDATIONS:

"oy, — Alo



WORK DRAFT VifoRK DRAFT wo:

7-GS0076\Er /
Cramer
4/30/91

B 7m*< N
CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 161 (FINANCE)

IN THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA
SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE - FIRST SESSION

BY THE SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE
Offered:

Referred:

Funding Information: General Fund $14,604,600

Other Funds 6.294,200
$20,898,800

Sponsors): SENATE RULES/GOVERNOR

A BILL
FOR AN ACT ENTITLED

—

"An Act making appropriations for contract settlement costs and an arbitration award for

o

public employees who are members of collective bargaining units, and for salary

(6]

adjustments for public employees who are not members of a bargaining unit; and

o~

providing for an effective date."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

o

6  * Section 1. The sum of $14,151,300 is appropriated to the Office of the Governor, office of
.

management and budget, to pay a cost-of-living salary adjustment for executive branch employees for

8 the period January 1, 1991, through June 30, 1991, from the following sources:

9 Federal Receipts $1,784,300
10 General Fund Match 356,800
11 General Fund 7,756,200
12 General Fund/Program Receipts 428,000
13 General Fund/Mental Health 215,600
14 Interagency Receipts 584,000

CSSB 161(FIN)
New Text Underlined [DELETED TEXT BRACKETED]

3 [L/jre. cZO



T

o B~ W N

© 00 N o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

WORK DRAFT

WORK DRAFT

Agricultural Loan Fund

State Corporation Receipts

Fish and Game Fund

Science and Technology Endowment Income
Highways Equipment Working Capital Fund
International Airports Revenue Fund

Public Employees’ Retirement Fund

Second Injury Fund Reserve Account
Disabled Fisherman': Reserve Account
Surplus Property Revolving Fund

Teachers’ Retirement System Fund
Veterans’ Revolving Loan Fund
Commercial Fishing Loan Fund

Real Estate Surety Fund

Judicial Retirement System

Public Law 81-874 Receipts

National Guard Retirement System

Training and Building Fund

Permanent Fund Dividend Fund

Oil and Hazardous Substance Release Response Fund

Small Business Loan Fund

Tourism Revolving Loan Fund

Capital Improvement Project Receipts
Housing Assistance Loan Fund

Mining Revolving Loan Fund

Child Care Revolving Loan Fund

Historical District Revolving Loan Fund
Fisheries Enhancement Loan Fund
Alternative Energy Revolving Loan Fund
Residential Energy Conservation Loan Fund

Power Development Revolving Loan Fund

CSSB 161(FIN) 2-

New Text Underlined (DELETED

TEXT BRACKETED]

WORK DRAFT

15,800
283,300
172,100

6,500
178,300
449,600
49,000
2,200
2,500
3,000
37,400
7,100
22,000
1,200
500

800

400
11,800
74,700
256,800
1,100
900
1,391,100
28,800
3,400
800

200
5,000
4,300
4,100
11,700



g A W N R

~N O

(o4}

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

WORK DRAFT WORK DRAFT WORK DRAFT

*Sec. 2. The sum of $4,923,000 is appropriated to the Univei sity of Alaska to pay salary adjustments
for employees of the university who are not members of a collective bargaining unit in accordance with
the compensation policy of the board of regents for the period January 1, 1991, through June 30, 1991,

from the following sources:

Federal Receipts $332,100
General Fund 3,253,500
Interagency Receipts 321,100
U/A Student Tuition/Fees/Services 810,100
U/A Indirect Cost Recovery 42,600
University Restricted Receipts 163,600

* Sec. 3. The sum of $675,200 is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska State Legislature
to pay a 5.0 percent cost-of-living salary adjustment for legislative branch employees for the period
January 1, 1991, through June 30, 1991.

* Sec. 4. The sum of $750,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska Court System to
pay a 5.0 percent cost-of-living salary adjustment for court system employees for the period January 1,
1991, through June 30, 1991.

* Sec. 5. The sum of $245,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
Administration to satisfy an arbitration award regarding monetary terms of the agreement with the Public
Safety Employees Assomdmt~fjre~scyear ending June 30, 1991.

* Sec. 6. The sum of $75r000 is appropriated from the International Airports Revenue Fund to the
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, Alaska international airport system, to satisfy the
monetary terms of the collective bargaining agreement with the Alaska Public Employees Association
for fiscal years 1988, 1989, 1990, and 1991.

* Sec. 7. The sum of $79,300 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities, Alaska marine highway system, to satisfy the monetary terms of
the collective bargaining agreement with the International Organization of Masters, Mates, and Pilots for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991.

* Sec. 8. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.10.070(c).

-3 CSSB 161(FIN)
Npw Tvxr. Underlined [DF.1jF.TED TEXT BRACKETED!



WALTER J. HICKEL, GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR %%%&@{%ﬂﬁ%éﬁgg&ll

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
DIVISION OF BUDGET REVIEW

April 30, 1991 gCQ

The Honorable Pat Pourchot

Senate Finance Committee

P.0.BoxV c
Juneau, Alaska 99811

Dear Senator Pourchot;

In OMB's letter of April 25th to the committee concerning Seriate Bill
161, the FY 91 COLA legislation, | requested the committee's
consideration of including funding to meet the terms of a Letter of
Understanding for payment of retroactive pay for Airport Safety Officer
supervisors.

Originally the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities
‘ndicated the cost of meeting the agreement's terms was $75,000. [lts
most recent correspondence, however, has revised this amount upward
tof$77,500. \A copy of the department’s calculation is attached for your
reference,

The committee's consideration of incorporating the additional funding
will be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Cheryl Frasca
Director

attachment

cc:  Commissioner Frank Turpin
Commissioner Millett Keller



MEMORANDUM State of Alaska

Department of Transportation and Public Facilities

Cheryl Frasca, Director DATE: April 26, 1991
Division of Budget Review
Office of Managementand Budget FILE NO.:

O ffice of the Governor
TELEPHONE NO.: 465-3900

Frank G. Turpi SUBJECT: Supplemental
Commissioner Appropriation for
Airport Safety
O fficer Supervisors

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities requests that a supplemental
appropriation be made available to provide the authority for retroactive pay for Airport Safety
O fficer supervisors at the International Airports. It is estimated that the total retroactive
salary obligation for these positions, based on an updated calculation using employee retroactive
pay plus 25.5% in benefits, is $77,5C0 (see attachment). Although a letter of agreement has
been signed to provide this pay to Airport Safety Officers V and VI between the period May 16,
1588 through November 6, 1990, the funding must be appropriated.

Attachment

¢cc: Bruce Cummings, Director, Division of Labor Relations, Department of Administration
Janet Ignell, Personnel Officer, Department of Transportation and Public Facilities
Miilett Keller, Commissioner, Department of Administration
Ron B. Lind, Director, Plans, Programs and Budget
D.Randy Simmons, Deputy Commissioner, Finance and Management



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES

AIRPORT SAFETY OFFICER SUPERVISORS

CALCULATION OF PERSONAL SERVICES RETROACTIVE SALARY
PCN CLAS%:?EEATION LOCATION
25-2757 Airport Safety Officer Vi Anchorage
25-2758 Ailrport Safety Officer V Anchorage
25-2759 Alrport Safety Officer V Anchorage
25-3013 Alrport Safety Officer V Fairbanks
Subtotal
Benefits at approximately 25.5%
TOTAL

OBLIGATION

RETRO DUE
TO EMPLOYEE

$10,631
$16,307
$18,833
$15,988
$61,758
$15,748
$77,506



AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 161 (FINANCE)

Page 1, line 3, after "for":

Insert "certain"

Page 1, line 6, through page 3, line 16:

Delete all material.

Insert a new bill section to read:

Federal Receipts

General Fund Match

General Fund

General Fund/Program Receipts
General Fund/Mental Health
Interagency Receipts

Agricultural Loan Fund

State Corporation Receipts

Fish and Game Fund

Highways Equipment Working Capital Fund
International Airports Revenue Fund
Public Employees’ Retirement Fund
Second Injury Fund Reserve Account
Disabled Fisherman’s Reserve Account
Surplus Property Revolving Fund

Teachers’ Retirement System Fund

7-GS0076V3.1
Cramer
04/30/91

BY SENATOR POURCHOT

"* Section 1. The sum of $12,326,827 is appropriated to the Office of the Governor, office of
management and budget, to pay a cost-of-living salary adjustment for executive branch employees in the

classified service for the period January 1, 1991, through June 30, 1991, from the following sources:

$1,760,713
345,720
6,686,179
342,610
174,128
434,112
15,800
ST7
167,489
176,703
435,879
40,757
2,200
2,500
3,000
31,727



Veterans’ Revolving Loan Fund 7,100

Commercial Fishing Loan Fund 21,954
Real Estate Surety Fund 1,082
Judicial Retirement System 500
Public Law 81-874 Receipts 800
National Guard Retirement System 400
Training and Building Fund 11,800
Permanent Fund Dividend Fund 72,271
Oil and Hazardous Substance Release Response Fund 239,589
Small Business Loan Fund 1,100
Tourism Revolving Loan Fund 225
Capital Improvement Project Receipts 1,306,984
Housing Assistance Loan Fund 26,424
Mining Revolving Loan Fund 3,400
Child Care Revolving Loan Fund 43
Historical District Revolving Loan Fund 200
Fisheries Enhancement Loan Fund 4,832
Alternative Energy Revolving Loan Fund 4,092
Residential Energy Conservation Loan Fund 3,937"

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Adjust the funding information accordingly.



01-A33LH

WALTER J. HICKEL, GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR i%&[ﬁ%%%é%}&ﬂ

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
DIVISION OF BUDGET REVIEW

April 29, 1991

The Honorable Pat Pourchot
Co-Chairman

Senate Finance Committee
P.0.BoxV

Juneau, Alaska 99811

Dear Senator Pourchot:

Today OMB was notified of the monetary terms for the collective
bargaining agreement with the Masters, Mates and Pilots.

For Fiscal Year 1991, the Department of Transportation and Public
Facilities calculates the cost of meeting these terms at §79,300 in

general funds. | request the Finance Committee's consideration of
Incorporating these additional dollars in .Senate Bill 161,

For your reference, attached is the Department of Administration's
notification. If | can provide additional information, please let me
know.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Cheryl Frasca
Director

attachment



MEMORANDUM

to.  Cheryl Frasca
Dlrector
Division of Budget Review
O ffice of Management and Budget
O ffice of the Governor
THRU:
FROM: M

o of Administration
Commissioner

Department

State of Alaska

DATE:  April 29, 1991
FILE NO:
TELEPHONE NO:  465-2200

subject: Monetary Terms of
with International
Organization of Masters,

Mates, and Pilots

Agreement

BUDGETREVIEW

On April 25, 1991, the State reached agreement with the Masters, Mates and
Pilots on a full collective bargaining agreement for this unit. As you are
aware, the Department of Administration must submit the monetary terms of
an agreement to the legislature. | am transmitting the monetary terms for
the employees 1n this bargaining unit to the President of the Senate and
the Speaker of the House simultaneously with this memorandum to you.
Monetary Terms

Monetary terms of an agreement are defined in AS 23.40.250(4) as changes
that require an appropriation for their Implementation, result 1n a change
In State revenues, or result In a change 1In productive work hours for State
employees.

A.  Require Appropriation

1. Subject to legislative funding, the agreement calls for the wage
rates set out In Rule 17 to be Increased by an amount equal to a
five percent increase 1n the bargaining unit wage cost Incurred by
the Alaska Marine Highway System 1n the previous calendar year.
The effective date 1s April 1, 1991,

2. The above Increase will be applied across the board to the wages,
not including Cost of Living Differential (COLD), at the rate of
five and slx-tenths percent (5.6X) for all classifications 1n the
Southeast system.

M/V LE CONTE class masters will be paid at the M/V COLUMBIA rate.
This "Increase" 1s offset by the fact that relief Masters assigned
to M/V LE CONTE class vessels are paid at M/V/ COLUMBIA rates
under the terms of prior agreements and by elimination of one
vacation relief Master upon filling of the permanent Master*s
position.

M/V BARTLETT: The Master's pay and nonwatch pay shall be at the
M/V COLUMBIA rate. Base wages for all classifications shall be
increased by four and five-tenths (4.5%)e Rule 25.01 will be as

in the

M/V TUSTUMENA agreement.



Cheryl Frasca Aprll 29, 1991

The sun of money allocable to the M/V TUSTUMENA shall be applied
to offset the increase in Master's pay and Master's nonwatch pay
to the M/V COLUMBIA rate and to offset the cost of accruing "A"
days in the yard as 1f on the run. The wage rates, not including
COLD, of all classifications shall be increased by one percent

(1%).
B. State Revenues

There are no provisions 1n this agreement that would change State
revenues.

C. Productive Work Hours

Accrual of "A" days for M/Y TUSTUMEHA while 1n yard status may result
In a change of productive hours for some employees, but will not
require an appropriation,

Other Terms

There are other terms to the collective bargaining agreement that do not
meet the statutory definition of "monetary terms" that will be of Interest
to you.

On or after July 1, 1991, the Employer may convert to the
semimonthly pay system currently 1n effect for all other State
employees except the Marine Engineers. This reduces the cost and
Inconvenience to the Department of Administration of running a
separate payroll for marine employees.

Conclusion

Funding for the monetary terms 1s required. Please prepare and forward to
the legislature the necessary documents. Please feel free to call on the
staff of the Division of Labor Relations for any assistance desired.

MK/AC/It
9/8/1160694.wp
cc: Frank Turpin
Commissioner
Department of Transportation and
Public Facilities

Jim Ayers

Dlrector

Alaska Marine Highway System

Department of Transportation and
Public Facilities

Bruce Cummings

Dlrector

Division of Labor Relations
Department of Administration



EoN T WALTER J. HICKEL, GOVERNOR
] ilr;\lL i aetfl |
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR ﬁ%ﬁ@ﬁ%&ﬁﬁéﬁ%gl

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
DIVISION OF BUDGET REVIEW

April 25, 1991
The Honorable Pat Pourchot
Co-Chairman
Senate Finance Committee
Post Office Box V
Juneau, Alaska 99811

Dear Senator Pourchot:

Thank you for scheduling Senate Bills 160 and 161, legislation
which will provide a Fiscal Year 1991 cost of living allowance for
state employees. 1 will take this opportunity to provide you with
some additional information concerning the Labor and Commerce
Committee Substitute as well as request Senate Finance Committee®s
consideration of several additional amendments.

CSSB 161(L&C)

At the request of the Governor, Senate Labor and Commerce made a
net reduction of $666,000 in Section 1 which reflects the
following:

1. The reaching of a wage agreement with Labor, Trades and
Crafts since introduction of the original bill. The additional
funding necessary to meet the terms of this agreement 1Is
$1,656,300. The Department of Administration®s notification of the
"monetary terms' of this contract is attached for your review; and

2. Correction of an error based on an incorrect date which
was originally reflected regarding the effective date of the COLA
for General Government Unit '"Class 1" employees. The effective
date for this group i1s July 1, 1991, instead of January 1, 1991.
Accordingly, a reduction of $2,322,900 is possible. For your
reference, 1 have also included this information as well.

Proposed Amendments to CSSB 161 (L&C)

University of Alaska

The University has requested section 2 be amended to reflect
similar language included in SB 160, the amended salary schedule.
This change 1s:

* Sec. 2. The sum of $4,923,000 is appropriated to the
University of Alaska to pay salary adjustments or employees of the
University of Alaska who are not members of a collective bargaining
unit In accordance with the compensation policy of the board of
regents for the period January 1, 1991, through June 30, 1991, from
the following sources: (nho changes to amounts or funding sources).



Airport Safety Officers

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities has agreed
to a Letter of Understanding for superviSO(gL Airport Safety
Officers which rrxrﬁresthe appropriation of nds to meet Its
monetary terms. Please consider a new sectionwhich reflects the
following:

*  Sec. . The sum of $75,000 is appropriated from the
International Airports Revenue Fund to satisfy monetary terms of
the agreement with the Alaska Public Employees Association for
fiscal years 1988, 1989, 1990, and 1991.

Technical Corrections

Upon further review of the distribution of funding for the salary
adjustment, a series of technicalcorrections are necessary. A
marked-up copy of CSSB 161(L&C) reflecting these changes is
attached.

Distribution of Funding for Covered and Non-Covered

Per your staff"s request, attached 1is a distribution of the
allocation of funding provided in section 1 for covered and non-
covered employees.

Please let me know If there i1s any additional information | can
provide.

Sincerely

Director

cc: Senator Jalmar Kerttula
Shelby Stastny, Office of Management and Budget
Bruce Kendall, Office of the Governor



AUND SORE PEA
<02 Federal Receipts 13,353
1003 General Fund IVHich 1,128
1004 Qanaral Fund 618,477
1005 Program Reciepts/GF 3,145
1008 Mental Health/OF
1007 Intar-Agancy 3,208

1071 Agricultural Loan Fud
1022 Stata Corp. Recoipta

1024 Hah | Gava Fund

1025 Scl/Tach Endoweant Incoma
1028 Highmey Working Capital
1027 International Alrporta 189,985
1029 Public Enployaaa Retirement
1031 sacond Injury Fund

1032 Disabled Fishermans

1033 Surplus Proparty

1034 Taachars Retirement

1035 Veterans Loen Fud

1038 Gaa Fishing Loan Fund
1040 Real Estate Surety Fund
1042 Judicial Retirement

1043 Public Law B1-874/GF

1045 National Guard Retirement
1049 Training * Building Fud
1050 Permanent Fund Dlv Fund
1062 011/Hazardous W\éste

1067 Small Business Loan Fund
1088 Tourism Revolving Loan
1081 CIP Receipts

1084 Housing Assistance

1087 Mining Revolving Loan Fud
1083 Child Care Revolving Lomn
1089 Hist D1str Revolving Loan
1070 Fisheries Enhance Rev Loen
1071 Alt Erergy Rev Loan Fund
1072 Res Erergy Cons Rev Loan
1073 Par Dev Rev Loan Fund

TOIAL AN 829,296
GE\HEHA. AND 822,750

Public Sag%
Teachers(Tt xempt/PartlaIIy

FYal QA SCFHEMVENTAL

BPa (€17 OMF LIC PR TR AT 1BJ TOAL
1,488,518 ™ 47661 210422 23,587 1,784,300
282,748 11,918 49925 11,080 356,800
3,628588 157,6/8 923870 977,386 54,978 1,070,021 302,976 7,758,200
1,883 283893 0623 44,067 85,390 428,000
64,199 L7 66328 43104 41,472 215,800
291,449 12,704 29,357 51478 45916 149,886 584,000
14,299 1501 15.800
577 282,723 283,300
144,057 A3 23,089 4611 . 172,100
6,500 0,500
30,440 2317 124845 17,144 1,597 178,300
52,076 3528 158477 31,329 13,721 449,600
34,468 6, 289 8,243 49,000
2,200 2,200
1,231 1,209 2,500
1,246 1,081 693 3,000
25,635 6,092 5,673 37,400
5,655 1,445 7,100
17,252 4 702 46 22,000
1,082 118 1,200
500 500
800 BD
400 400
9,052 2,748 11.800
6l ,424 10,847 2,429 74,700
232,225 1434 5,930 17,211 256,800
1,031 & 1,100
25 675 a0
854,820 282811 169,353 84,118 1,391,100
22,600 3,497 2,378 28,800
3,272 128 3,400
3 0 77 800
200
4,402 430 188 5,000
3,228 866 28 4,300
3,502 435 163 4,100
11,700 11,700
587,136 179,242 1,656,294 1,664,437 100,8921,824,473 302,978 14,151,300
1239429 158173 1,011,739 1,114481 54,976 1,207,963 302976 8,756,600

CL) General Confidential(COHF) Labor,

oot o ES?J) (COHF) Tradett &Crafta(LTC) Supervisory(SPVRj

dn



Distribution of 5% COLA Increase

Proposed Amendments to CSSB161(L&C)

The folloving table s a breakdown between non-covered ie., exempt ermployees, and
covered employees.

Non-Covered Covered

Federal Receipts

General Fund Match

General Fund

Genral Fund/Program Receipts

General Fund/Mental Health
Interagency Receipts

Agricultural Loan Fund

State Corporation Receipts

Fish and Game Fund

Science and Technology Endowment Income
Highway Working Capital Fund
Intermational Arrports Revenue Fund
Public Employees™ Retirement Fund
Second Injury Fund Reserve Account
Disabled Fisherman®s Reserve Account
Surplus Property Revolving Fund
Teachers™ Retirement System Fund
Veterans®™ Revolving Loan Fund
Caomercial Fishing Loan Fund

Real Estate Surety Fund

Judicial Retirement System

Public Law 81-874 Receipts

National Guard Retirement System
Training and Building Fund

Permanent Fund Dividend Fund

O1l and Hazardous Response Fund

Small Business Loan Fund

Tourism Revolving Loan Fund

Capital Improvement Project Receipts
Housing Assistance Loan Fund

Mining Revolving Loan Fund

Child Care Revolving Loan Fund
Historical District Revolving Loan Fund
Fisheries Enhancement Loan Fund
Altermative Energy Revolving Loan Fund
Residential Energy Conservation Loan Fund
Power Development Revolving Loan Fund

TOTAL

23,587
11,080
1,070,021
85,390
41,472
149,888

282,723

5 2m¥E o 959 Ne

N

|—\
N

434,112

BB ASRENEENEABERRENBERYSY 598

~RuBeoonBHES 8 B

wﬁg r@ﬁﬁ

00

S
5
8



Sec. 1 EXECUTIVE BRANCH
(includes techical amd)

Sec. 2 UA
Sec. 3 LEGISLATURE
Sec. 4 COURT SYSTEM

Sec. 5 PSEA Arbitration

Amendments:
Airport Safety Officers

MMP

TOTAL

FY 91 COLA Legislation

GF

8,756.6

3,253.5

675.2

750.0

245.0

13,680.3

79.3

13,759.6

OF

5,394.7

1,669.5

7,064.2

77.5

7,141.7

Total

14,151.3

4,923.0

20,7445

20,901.3

~z? ~ s??f7cra _ .



MEMORANL/JM State of Alaska

Cheryl Frejnea DNE  March 12, 1991
Visio h Budoet Review ALEND
B}I ofAthe ggvernor o

THRU. (ftar%n @Ba ! h-aP&r

from: gﬂlletgglgeéler
epa ment of Admini'strati on

'[A‘S”EQ te | J%nu /, 199 2 rancgm r%tplg onetar teenr |ve
it L BT L

fhe co etrac chan gn a ‘;y”'B” n?or}e erms
f sugplelgle Ei and dge amen (\f q%1 [ﬁ

e |s at { Imu taneou%jy amprow ing eg| ature Wlt

monetary terms, as required-by law.

Monetary Terms

onetaré terms of an %%reiment are ﬁ' efined in AS 23.40. 2582l b as Ch?n%ﬁl

ﬁsul[ wgecﬁgnqum { lor}e\f/%uteselgrlca{ﬁnt]e%nﬁn? wﬁ gﬁlih?n a
change In pro

uction worE ours for State employees
|, Require Appropriation.

A For the Rerlod Januar 1 throu %']Léef%or éla901 ?TE ew)\ gee in the

Ba férs"wf h'ﬁ]e V\rlgrelve e ti ero negotla 675, there ere
(ﬂ} J Ve Fnl%oy €s. | um Information on g C ALe In

|« du\rlvIW ¢ ﬁer\ll\(/)ok and tre nu |oec5 o b rt time or s asrgrg?lsely
ulg6| Rds period” i\supp?eme a approprlape sPeg#WIQrger

1 X% .
1 7ene %8?except health insurance)

?hould be suff |dent You may have information with which to refine
ne amount neede



Cheryl Frasca

For FY 92, there are several changes to the wage structure.
- B R R
or them i s @ Brcep Ingrease. Qla gees
%ﬁaﬁgroklma ely 23 percent of the unit, onIy ercen o

2. In addition,  the serV|c us |valen Ion % ovision

e TR Lo BEG B

percen eac

3. Thesb3|s ence eq vale t geographic differential prows on

A nﬁgg FL A
kwx d the re %1 [ ouP’

eyees |n Bristo Xc lon’
seps ave | | ence Increased from Seven steps

I o P————
O B [, M S et
ene S exce Q i‘ mserancw? PGC USe f Li SIStence Fné [VICE
U mcreas S 00 NotL. d untior i Qi0 EES af percen

I’ em
LA L A T

re accu e alocatlon

State Revenue.
There are no provisions in the agreement that would change State revenues.
I11. Productive Work Hours.
For th*period July 1 1 ough cembey 31 o1 Cl s? 1 em onees in thls
unit wliH .r*ceive an a t r,F ]pf rSO anm{a eaV EaX ”0
This pradidon will pO en“ay errec eprO uctive wor our ese
employewT

Other Terms

%O*%%yioa e ATl e O Sneea P SHEENT B st



Cheryl Frasca -3- March 12, 1991

e R

The probationary period has been extended from 60 to 120 days.

DO bIe |m%ep%dor 0ﬁé“g‘rﬁp|899£h%|SS‘SV\?\,%tﬁlega}én {he SIX W ay
Conclusion

undjn rthe onetary terms IS required., Please prepare. and forwar
RS R e TR AL

SHbE Ao

V|son abor Relations
parmen \“RJmmls ration



MEMORANDUM

Cheryl Frtsc* date:

Director "

Division of Budget Review

O ffice of Management and Budget
O ffice of the Governor

fileno:
telephone no:
M ~ffeft™ller 9 BKT:

Commissioner
Department of Administration

Bruce
Di

>r Relations
ent of Administration

been advised by the U.S. Bureau
Index for AIl Urban Consumers
percent (7!t) foi* calendar year
(COLAs) to
noted below; since the
most of our collective
a five percent (5X)

We have just
Consumer Price
rose by seven
Living Allowances
bargaining units
percent (5X) in
listed 1s eligible for
in ensuing paragraphs.
The following groups are eligible for a five
dates noted.

BARGAINING UNIT
(GGU)

1. General Government Unit

a. "Class 1" employees
[AS 23.40.200(a)(1)]

b. "Class 2 and 3" employees
[AS 23.40.200¢(a)(2) and (3)]

2. SupenCjory Unit (SU)

3. Confidential Employees Association

(CEA) (K)

4. Public Safety Employees Association
(PSEA)

5. Centralized Correspondence Study
Education Association (CCSEA)

02-001A IR#v. 8/851

(CPI-U)
1990.

salaries/wages are
COLA due
bargaining
COLA; exceptions are

State of Alaska

March 4, 1991

465-4404

Cost of Living Allowance
(COLA) Pay Increases
(REVISED)

Labor Statistics that the
for Anchorage, Alaska,
Consequently, Cost of
contractually due for the
may not exceed five
agreements, each group
discussed

percent (5%) COLA, on the

EFFECTIVE DATE/COMMENT

Full COLA (5X) effective
July 1, 1991.

COLA effective
1991.

January 1,

Full COLA (5X) applied to
schedule for employees
subject to AS 23.40.200(a)
(2) and (3); all salaries
to be converted to this

schedule effective
January 1, 1991.
Effective January 1, 1991.
Effective January 1, 1991.

Effective January 1, 1991



Cheryl Frasca March 4, 1991

BAx&mm wunit EFFECTIVE DATE/COMMENT
6. Teachfrf* Education Association Effective July 1, 1991.
of life; Fdgecumbe (TEAME)
7. Inlandboatmen's Union of the Pacific Effective April 1, 1991,
(IBU)

In addition to these COLAs, we also have an uncapped COLA clause In the
contract with the Alaska Vocational Technical Center Teachers' Association,
entitling the* to a full seven percent (7%) COLA, effective July 1, 1991.
(This agreement was negotiated with State Board of Education under Title
14, and does not expire until June 30, 1992))

Please prepare the requests for appropriation which are necessary to
fulfill our contractual obligations for these COLAs. Additional
appropriation needs may exist 1n the near future for bargaining units
discussed below:

1. We have recently received tentative agreement on wage adjustments for
the Labor, Tracies and Crafts (LTC) bargaining unit. However, the
tentative agreement 1s subject to ratification balloting, the results
of which are due March 12. If the contract 1s ratified, we will advise
you by separate cover of the "monetary terms" subject to legislative
approval and appropriation.

2. 1991 wage negotiations with the International Organization of Masters,
Mates & Pilots (MH&P) and Marine Engineers Beneficial Association,

AFL-CIO (MEBA), are just conmencing. If negotiations are concluded
while the legislature is 1n session, any "monetary terms" will be
reported and we will ask you to seek any necessary appropriations. |[f
negotiations are not concluded within that time, terms will be reported

and funding sought 1n the next session.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions on these
matters.

BC/It
9/8/0501484 . wpi



MEMORANLIJM State of Alaska

r Frasca DNE  March 4, 1991
rl éono Bud evuaNB doet ALEND
ICE | overnor THEHNEND  465-4404
THRU: EN;MLH Kel'IleSr seer QA Error: G3J "Class 1"
ommissioner
epartment of Administration

1dfim”of L )0 Relations

from: EUCG OJmnngSJ
|0 ment 0 Administration

uary 21 mermrandum ntractu o f-l] ad] tmen
Zgo(\)/e Ulr%tei rrejﬁr mﬁ gggae&lby ﬁ% |0 @;ﬁgﬁo tekneera
Pec untl 3Wfi 1 19 l% Ir 91 10N Hﬁ\o

e
ec € agreement).

incerely apologize for any inconvenienc error ated I case of
re erence )éngp gn |m|ze PETpetuagion Qipgy{er or i ave attac%eg a
revise memoran um stlng all units and effective da

E%gc §n1e8n V\?DA Mermorandum

02 001A (R«v &S5I1



ETTR G AR
g e
ALASKA PUBLIC ASSOCIATION

RE Pay Rate for Airport Safety Officers VIVI

ok A R L
1. Airport Safety Officer W

Tnalll%eu%e ZS the aggﬁopzrir)azgewéteé'(r)r\qohtangseagelty Officer VI

2 A|rport Safety Officer V
E“é’?”\g Sisitions, N 6 A e apprapnete e

3- é'?iian% Sl R R oL e

The. parties recogalze that éundinalit[]orpstﬂsma?{%ement IS subject to

legislative approval In accordance

KR THE STATE CF ALASKA FR W PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
ommissioner illett eller V| K ISG .

gepartment ofMA(;Iminisfraltlion RaSEaﬁDUbﬁC Emp|0yeeS ASSOCIatIOH
i M u il 1&h 1

Date Date



WALTER J. HICSEL
AQOHER\R

State of A laska
OHCE GF THE AOVERNCR
J UNEAU

March 1, 1991

The Honorable Richard 1, Eliason
President of the Senate
P.O. Box V

Juneau, AK 99811
Dear President Eliason:

Under the authority of art. IlIl, sec. 18, of the Alaska
Constitution, 1| am transmitting a bill making appropriations to
pay the costs of a 5.0 percent cost-of-living salary adjustment
for public employees, and the costs of an arbitration award
regarding the Public Safety Employees Association. The
aﬁpropriations are for costs during the period January 1, 1991
through June 30, 1991.

Walter J.
Governor





